Minutes of the Meeting regarding relocation of the occupants of Govt Quarters of type VII(M), VIII(S) and VIII(M), Capital Complex Dispur chaired by Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma, Hon'ble Chief Minister,

<u>Assam</u>

Date & Time: 22-03-2022 at 12:00 pm

Venue: Conference Hall of Assam Legislative Assembly, Dispur.

Members Present:

1. Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam.

- 2. Hon'ble Minister, General Administration Department.
- 3. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam.
- 4. Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department.
- 5. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department.
- 6. Managing Director, Housefed.
- 7. Chief Engineer, PWD(Building).
- 8. Estate Officer, PWD(Building), Dispur.
- 9. Members of Karmachari Parishad.
- 10. Members of Gr-III Association, Janata Bhawan.

In view of vacating of Govt. Quarters of type VII(M), VIII(S) and VIII(M) at Capital Complex, Dispur, a meeting was held under the chairmanship of Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam to discuss the issue of relocating the occupants of these quarters.

At the very outset the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, GAD gave an overview of the Govt. Quarters under GAD at various locations. He stated that at present this dept has 81 vacant quarters excluding the quarters at Capital Complex mentioned above and total employees who are to be relocated are 235 nos.

MD, Housefed, Assam has informed that 88 flats are available at Housefed Complex, Maligaon and 2 bighas of land is available at Boragaon which can be used for construction of 60 nos. of Flats.

After a threadbare discussion the following decision were taken-

- The 81 vacant quarters may be allotted to these employees on priority basis.
- The Chairman directed Principal Secretary and Commissioner & Secretary, GAD to inspect the Flats at Housefed Complex, Maligaon and if they are ready, the Govt. may purchase them. The house also decided to provide financial aid to Housefed for construction of Flats at Boragaon.
- A proposal for doubling the HRA of the remaining employees who were not being provided any alternate accommodation may be placed in the Hon'ble Cabinet for approval.
- The Chair expressed that the extension of deadline for vacation of these quarters at Capital Complex may be considered as requested by Karmachari Parishad if required.
- Karmachari Parishad was requested to identify employees residing in Govt quarters who have residences in Guwahati.
- A plan for reconstruction for the quarters at Super Market area may also be chalked out in the future.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks.

(Dr. Himanta Biswa Sarma)

Chief Minister, Assam

Dated: Dispur, the ^{29th} March, 2022

Memo No.GAG(B)190/2021/Pt./1-A Copy to:

- 1. All members present.
- 2. All concerned Departments.

By order etc.

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam General Administration Department





DISPUR :: GUWAHATI-6

Block-A, 2nd Floor, Janata Bhawan, gadassam2011@gmail.com, gad.assam@gov.in, gad.assam.gov.in

Dated Dispur, the 04th April, 2022.

REJOINDER

No.GAG(B)190/2021/Pt./2: Please read as "Members of Assam Secretariat Services' Association, Janata Bhawan, Dispur" instead of "Members of Gr-III Association, Janata Bhawan" in Sl. No. 10 of Members present and also, please read as "Assam Secretariat Services' Association" instead of "Karmachari Parishad" at Point No. 4 & 5 of decision taken as appeared in the Minutes of Meeting issued vide No. GAG(B)190/2021/Pt./1-A dated 29th March, 2022.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,

General Administration Department

Memo No. GAG(B)190/2021/Pt./2-A

Dated Dispur, the 04th April, 2022.

Copy to:

- 1. P.P.S. to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, General Administration Department for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister.
- 3. S.O. to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 4. The Managing Director, Housefed for kind information.
- 5. The Chief Engineer, PWD(Building), Chandmari, Guwahati for kind information.
- 6. P.S. to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 7. The Estate Officer, PWD(Building), Dispur for kind information.
- 8. P.S. to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department.
- 9. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department for kind apprisal of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 10. The President, Assam Secretariat Services' Association, Janata Bhawan, Dispur for information and necessary action.
- 11. Members of Karmachari Parishad for information.
- 12. All concerned Departments.

By order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, **General Administration Department**